FILE NO. 120237

RESOLUTION NO. 133-12

[Airport Professional Services Agreement - New South Parking - California - Not to Exceed \$95,969,983]

Resolution approving the Professional Services Agreement for the Management and Operation of the Airport's Public and Employee Parking between New South Parking -California and the City and County of San Francisco, acting by and through its Airport Commission.

WHEREAS, On September 06, 2011, pursuant to Resolution No. 11-0197, the Airport Commission authorized the issuance of a Request for Proposals (RFP) for the Management and Operation of the Airport's Public and Employee Parking; and

WHEREAS, Three proposals were received by the Airport on December 12, 2011, and staff concluded that all three proposals met the minimum qualifications as stipulated in the RFP; and

WHEREAS, A four-person evaluation panel reviewed and rated the proposals and oral presentations and unanimously scored New South Parking-California highest in both the written and the oral evaluations; and

WHEREAS, Staff negotiated a five-year Professional Services Agreement (the "Agreement") for the Management and Operation of the Airport's Public and Employee Parking with New South Parking – California; and

WHEREAS, On February 21, 2012, pursuant to Resolution No. 12-0031, the Airport Commission awarded the Agreement to New South Parking - California for a five-year term, commencing July 1, 2012, in a total amount not to exceed \$95,969,983; and

WHEREAS, Copies of the Agreement are on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 120237; now, therefore, be it

Airport Commission BOARD OF SUPERVISORS RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby approves the Professional Services Agreement for the Management and Operation of the Airport's Public and Employee Parking between New South Parking – California and the City and County of San Francisco, acting by and through its Airport Commission, for a five-year term commencing July 1, 2012, in an amount not to exceed \$95,969,983; subject to New South Parking - California complying with Chapter 12B of the City's Administrative Code and other City contracting requirements, or obtaining appropriate waivers thereto.

Airport Commission BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City and County of San Francisco Tails Resolution

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number: 120237

Date Passed: April 17, 2012

Resolution approving the Professional Services Agreement for the management and operation of the Airport's Public and Employee Parking between New South Parking - California and the City and County of San Francisco, acting by and through its Airport Commission.

April 11, 2012 Budget and Finance Sub-Committee - RECOMMENDED

April 17, 2012 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Cohen, Elsbernd, Farrell, Kim, Mar and Wiener

Excused: 1 - Olague

File No. 120237

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 4/17/2012 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Date Approved